

THIS AMENDMENT made and entered into this 20th day of April, 2025 by and between THE CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of Florida, by and through its City Council, hereinafter referred to as OWNER, and Baxter & Woodman, Inc., d/b/a Toco Engineering, a Baxter & Woodman Company (as the successor after merger with Toco Engineering, LLC), whose address is 714 N. Orange Avenue, Green Cove Springs, FL 32043, hereinafter referred to as CONTRACTOR;

**WHEREAS**, both parties agreed to the Professional Services Agreement for Engineering Services entered into effective April 21, 2021;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual promises contained in the Professional Services Agreement, both parties agree to Amendment No. 4 as set forth below:

**TERM**

The OWNER and CONTRACTOR have mutually agreed to renew the Professional Services Agreement for the following services:

Agreement term for an additional one (1) year period, through April 20, 2026.

Rates as shown in Exhibit "A" attached. (Known as Exhibit "D" in original agreement)

Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed Amendment No. 4 in duplicate. One (1) counterpart each has been delivered to OWNER, and CONTRACTOR.

**OWNER: CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA**

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Steven Kelley, Mayor

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Steve Kennedy, City Manager

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Erin West, City Clerk

By: \_\_\_\_\_

L.J. Arnold III, City Attorney

**CONTRACTOR:** Tocol Engineering, a Baxter & Woodman Company

By: 

Name & Title: Laura L. Mahoney, Associate Vice President

ATTEST:

By: 

Printed Name: Jessica A. Kuiper, Deputy Secretary

## 2025 Hourly Billing Rates for Professional Services

Principal .....	\$205.00
Project Manager .....	\$186.00
Senior Project Engineer .....	\$176.00
Grant Writer/Administrator .....	\$166.00
Project Engineer/Sr. Designer .....	\$166.00
Designer/Sr. Field Representative .....	\$145.00
Permit Coordinator .....	\$140.00
CADD Technician/Field Representative .....	\$135.00
Administration .....	\$105.00

Rates include 3.4% rate of inflation for 2024

Multiplier of 2.60